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Exhibit 2

JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 

06/30/2022 07:26:03 pm MONTH END 
Rate/Revenue 

Provider: COOP Rev Month/Yr: May 2022 From: 05/31/2022 19:18:16 To: 06/30/2022 19:19:34 

RATE/REVENUE GRAND TOTAL 

KWH Revenue Demand Revenue Service Charge 

Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 
Prev Adjust 
Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 

Prev Adj 

5,866,353.51 
-3 ,209.86 

-.02 
5,863,143.63 

Usage 
61,957,914 

-1 ,005 
0 

61,956,909 

53,097 Active Agreements 
18,299 Idle Agreements 
71 ,396 Total Agreements 
53,062 Billed Agreements 

411 ,535,845 YTD Usage 

269,408.44 
.00 
.00 

269,408.44 

I ,364,361.13 
.00 
.00 

1,364,361.13 

Actual Demand 
51 ,474.879 

.000 

.000 
51,474 .879 

1,645 Rate/Svc Min 
18 Mult Meters 
0 Multiple Registers 

53,111 Billable Meters 
52,275,805.13 YTD Revenue 

Device Revenue 
247,673.49 

-147.38 
-1 ,834.07 

245,692.04 

Billed Demand 
51,561.609 

.000 

.000 
51,561.609 

All PCA Sub Total 
769,121.21 8,516,917.78 

-16.25 -3,373.49 
62. 16 -1,771.93 

769,167.12 8,511,772.36 

Device Usage 
1,632,272 

0 
0 

1,632,272 

639 Finaled Agreements 
24,019 Devices 

0 Kva Min Bills 
0 Dmd Min Bills 

1,233,091.27 YTD Device Revenue 

19003 coop.nisc.cis.batch.module.support.integratedfinancialmonthend.IfsMonthEndMainBO 
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OC/CC=N Grand Total 
450,559.96 8,967,477.74 

52,150.78 48,777.29 
.15 -1,771.78 

502,710.89 9,014,483.25 

KVA Usage KVAR Usage 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 

!387 
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 

07/31/2022 08:07:58 am MONTH END 
Rate 

Provider: COOP Rev MonthNr: Jun 2022 From: 06/30/2022 19:19:34 To: 07/31/2022 08:01:17 

RATE SCHEDULE GRAND TOTAL 
KWH Revenue Demand Revenue Service Charge 

Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 
Prev Adjust 
Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 

Prev Adj 

7,076,058.66 
-6,607.55 

-22.39 
7,069,428.72 

Usage 
73,173,440 

672 
1,227 

73,175,339 

53,082 Active Agreements 
18,361 Idle Agreements 
71 ,443 Total Agreements 
52,872 Billed Agreements 

486,336,915 YTD Usage 

270,174.17 
.00 
.00 

270,174.17 

1,364,030.62 
10.18 
4.48 

1,364,045.28 

Actual Demand 
51,070.8 I 8 

.000 

.000 
51,070.818 

1,702 Rate/Svc Min 
18 Mult Meters 
0 Multiple Registers 

53,085 Billable Meters 
62,097,728.19 YTD Revenue 

Device Revenue 
248,756.10 

-562.60 
-15.35 

248,178.15 

Billed Demand 
50,866.986 

.000 

.000 
50,866.986 

All PCA Sub Total 
870,076.80 9,829,096.35 

6.52 -7,153.45 
13.42 -19.84 

870,096.74 9,821,923.06 

Device Usage 
1,625,731 

0 
0 

1,625,731 

618 Finaled Agreements 
24,007 Devices 

0 Kva Min Bills 
0 Dmd Min Bills 

1,481,269.42 YTD Device Revenue 

19003 coop.nisc.cis.batch.module.support.integratedfinancialmonthend. lfsMonthEndMainBO 
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OC/CC = N Grand Total 
513,925.32 10,343,021.67 

81,823.98 74,670.53 
269.63 249.79 

596,018.93 10,417,941.99 

KVA Usage KVAR Usage 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 

08/31/2022 07: 19:26 pm MONTH END 
Rate 

Provider: COOP Rev Month/Yr: Jul 2022 From: 07/31/2022 08:01:17 To: 08/31/2022 19:12:11 

RATE SCHEDULE GRAND TOTAL 
KWH Revenue Demand Revenue Service Charge 

Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 
Prev Adjust 
Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 

Prev Adj 

7,666,393.59 
-9,412.68 

-114.18 
7,656,866.73 

Usage 
79,223,655 

-6,502 
-1,848 

79,215,305 

53,121 Active Agreements 
I 8,405 Idle Agreements 
71,526 Total Agreements 
52,815 Billed Agreements 

567,175,702 YTD Usage 

262,165.92 
.00 
.00 

262,165.92 

1,364,183.98 
-5 5.30 
70.98 

1,364,199.66 

Actual Demand 
49,511.000 

.000 

.000 
49,511.000 

1,654 Rate/Svc Min 
I 8 Mult Meters 
0 Multiple Registers 

53,071 Billable Meters 
72,466,353.61 YTD Revenue 

Device Revenue 
249,672.87 

-118.66 
-480.25 

249,073.96 

Billed Demand 
49,296.254 

.000 

.000 
49,296.254 

All PCA Sub Total 
836,414.71 I 0,378,83 I .07 

-73 .56 -9,660.20 
-22.00 -545.45 

836,319.15 10,368,625.42 

Device Usage 
1,623,482 

0 
0 

1,623,482 

611 Finaled Agreements 
24,140 Devices 

0 Kva Min Bills 
0 Dmd Min Bills 

1,730,343.38 YTD Device Revenue 

19003 coop.nisc.cis.batch.module.support.integratedfinancialmonthend.IfsMonthEndMainBO 
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OC/CC=N Grand Total 
530,391.37 10,909,222.44 

86,334.75 76,674.55 
-.99 -546.44 

616,725.13 10,985,350.55 

KVA Usage KVAR Usage 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 

09/30/2022 07:23:54 pm MONTH END 
Rate 

Provider: COOP Rev Month/Yr: Aug 2022 From: 08/31/2022 19:12:11 To: 09/30/2022 19:16:45 

RATE SCHEDULE GRAND TOTAL 
KWH Revenue Demand Revenue Service Charge 

Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 
Prev Adjust 
Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 

Prev Adj 

7,174,999.89 
-8,490.76 

166.11 
7,166,675.24 

Usage 
76,553,844 

1,338 
0 

76,555,182 

53,145 Active Agreements 
18,447 Idle Agreements 
71,592 Total Agreements 
52,864 Billed Agreements 

645,344,991 YTD Usage 

261,642.10 
.00 
.00 

261,642.10 

1,365,419.07 
-25.59 
-41.26 

1,365,352.22 

Actual Demand 
51,526.102 

.000 

.000 
51,526.102 

1,666 Rate/Svc Min 
I 8 Mult Meters 
0 Multiple Registers 

53,128 Billable Meters 
82,135,242.90 YTD Revenue 

Device Revenue 
249,759.48 

-160.08 
-49.50 

249,549.90 

Billed Demand 
51,427.462 

.000 

.000 
51,427.462 

All PCA Sub Total 
625,658.34 9,677,478.88 

15.19 -8,661.24 
-3.70 7L.65 

625,669.83 9,668,889.29 

Device Usage 
1,614,140 

-33 
0 

1,614,107 

622 Finaled Agreements 
24,151 Devices 

0 Kva Min Bills 
0 Dmd Min Bills 

1,979,893.28 YTD Device Revenue 

19003 coop.nisc.cis.batch.module.support.integratedfinancialmonthend.lfsMonthEndMainBO 
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OC/CC = N Grand Total 
495,997.34 I 0, 173,476.22 

44,313 .39 35,652.15 
-2.43 69.22 

540,308.30 10,209,197.59 

KVA Usage KVAR Usage 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 

1317 
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 

10/31/2022 07:49:56 pm MONTH END 
Rate 

Provider: COOP Rev Month/Yr: Sep 2022 From: 09/30/2022 19:16:45 To: 10/31/2022 19:42:58 

RATE SCHEDULE GRAND TOTAL 
KWH Revenue Demand Revenue Service Charge 

Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 
Prev Adjust 
Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 

Prev Adj 

5,630,807.66 
-8,799.63 

-149.78 
5,621,858.25 

Usage 
61,693,608 

-4,521 
-1,544 

61,687,543 

53,206 Active Agreements 
18,483 Idle Agreements 
71,689 Total Agreements 
53,057 Billed Agreements 

708,637,816 YTD Usage 

255,096.97 
.00 
.00 

255,096.97 

1,365,461.07 
-I 03.58 
-240.08 

1,365,117.41 

Actual Demand 
50,274.822 

.000 

.000 
50,274.822 

1,680 Rate/Svc Min 
18 Mult Meters 
0 Multiple Registers 

53,126 Billable Meters 
90,519,329.49 YTD Revenue 

Device Revenue 
250,196.12 

-489.64 
-264.18 

249,442.30 

Billed Demand 
50,308.792 

.000 

.000 
50,308.792 

All PCA Sub Total 
892,606.05 8,394,167.87 

-11.23 -9,404.08 
-23 .16 -677.20 

892,571.66 8,384,086.59 

Device Usage 
1,605,333 

-51 
0 

1,605,282 

685 Finaled Agreements 
24,143 Devices 

0 Kva Min Bills 
0 Dmd Min Bills 

2,229,335.58 YTD Device Revenue 

19003 coop.nisc.cis.batch.module.support.integratedfinancialmonthend.lfsMonthEndMainBO 

Page: 191 

OC/CC=N Grand Total 
455,285.64 8,849,453.51 

83,405.05 74,000.97 
-282.41 -959.61 

538,408.28 8,922,494.87 

KVA Usage KVAR Usage 
80.400 .000 

.000 .000 

.000 .000 
80.400 .000 

!387 
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JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE 

11/30/2022 07:45:36 pm MONTH END 
Rate 

Provider: COOP Rev Month/Yr: Oct 2022 From: 10/31/2022 19:42:58 To: 11/30/2022 19:38:00 

RA TE SCHEDULE GRAND TOT AL 
KWH Revenue Demand Revenue Service Charge 

Total: 

Original 
Current Adj 
Prev Adjust 
Total: 

Original 
Cunent Adj 

Prev Ad.i 

5,777,054.29 
66.40 

1,113.86 
5,778,234.55 

Usage 
61,887,350 

642 
12,011 

61,900,003 

53,2 18 Active Agreements 
18,540 Idle Agreements 
71,758 Total Agreements 
53,198 Billed Agreements 

772,135,061 YTD Usage 

248,600.61 
.00 
.00 

248,600.61 

1,365,416.39 
-24.15 

-370.49 
1,365,021.75 

Actual Demand 
47,847.056 

.000 

.000 
47,847.056 

1,672 Rate/Svc Min 
18 Mutt Meters 
0 Multiple Registers 

53,167 Billable Meters 
99,106,546.18 YTD Revenue 

Device Revenue 
250,303.88 

-26.88 
-10.52 

250,266.48 

Billed Demand 
48,760.750 

.000 

.000 
48,760.750 

All PCA Sub Total 
944,960.29 8,586,335.46 

9.16 24.53 
_1 23 .85 856.70 

945,093.30 8,587,216.69 

Device Usage 
1,597,259 

-17 
0 

1,597,242 

553 Finaled Agreements 
24,163 Devices 

0 Kva Min Bills 
0 Dmd Min Bills 

2,479,602.06 YTD Device Revenue 

19003 coop.nisc.cis.batch.module.supp011.integratedfinancialmonthend.IfsMonthEndMainBO 
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OC/CC=N Grand Total 
442,092.78 9,028,428.24 

75 ,157.56 75,182.09 
97.27 953.97 

517,347.61 9,104,564.30 

KVA Usage KVAR Usage 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 
.000 .000 

1387 



MONTH
PAID TO EAST KY 

POWER
RECEIVED FROM 

MEMBERS
(OVER)/UNDER 

RECOVERY

Oct-22 $1,425,462.00 $945,093.30 $480,368.70
Sep-22 $1,308,573.19 $892,571.66 $416,001.53
Aug-22 $1,212,209.52 $625,669.83 $586,539.69
Jul-22 $1,393,283.59 $836,319.15 $556,964.44

Jun-22 $716,398.30 $870,096.74 ($153,698.44)
May-22 $470,342.00 $769,167.12 ($298,825.12)
Apr-22 $505,287.44 $560,073.78 ($54,786.34)
Mar-22 $807,503.45 $564,007.70 $243,495.75
Feb-22 $930,547.08 $1,658,298.31 ($727,751.23)
Jan-22 $966,248.13 $1,299,053.61 ($332,805.48)
Dec-21 $1,468,081.30 ($154,930.26) $1,623,011.56
Nov-21 $967,550.26 ($260,492.63) $1,228,042.89
Oct-21 ($56,831.05) ($165,847.96) $109,016.91
Sep-21 ($173,002.12) ($182,272.22) $9,270.10
Aug-21 ($286,949.01) ($416,479.00) $129,529.99
Jul-21 ($321,781.96) ($510,767.73) $188,985.77

Jun-21 ($334,638.35) ($438,874.78) $104,236.43
May-21 ($445,268.04) $46,909.02 ($492,177.06)
Apr-21 ($277,129.00) ($288,189.63) $11,060.63
Mar-21 $162,986.00 ($147,765.85) $310,751.85
Feb-21 ($490,368.00) ($198,392.86) ($291,975.14)
Jan-21 ($428,086.00) ($566,391.07) $138,305.07
Dec-20 ($517,415.00) ($861,669.45) $344,254.45
Nov-20 ($382,342.00) ($452,202.30) $69,860.30

TOTALS $8,620,661.73 $4,422,984.48 $4,197,677.25

FUEL ADJUSTMENT

CUMULATIVE (OVER) / UNDER RECOVERY
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Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 
Case No. 2023-00014 

Commission Staff’s First Data Request for Information 

Request 4: 

a. Provide a schedule showing the calculation of the increase or decrease in base fuel costs per kWh
as proposed by wholesale electric supplier adjusted for the 12-month average line loss for the
period under review.

Response 4: 

a. See Attached Exhibit 3.



JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE IN BASE FUEL COST PER KWH

COMPUTATION OF CHANGE:

PROPOSED CHANGE IN KWH PER EAST KENTUCKY POWER 0.01125

DIVIDED BY 100   4.83% (12-MONTH AVG. LINE LOSS AT 10/31/21) 0.95170

PROPOSED CHANGE IN KWH PER JACKSON ENERGY COOP. 0.01182

EXHIBIT 3
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Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 
Case No. 2023-00014 

Commission Staff’s First Data Request for Information 

Request 5: 

a. Provide a schedule of the present and proposed rates pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056 as calculated in
Item 4 above, shown in comparative form.

Response 5: 

a. See Attached Exhibit 4.



PRESENT PROPOSED PROPOSED
RATES CHANGE RATES

SCHEDULE 10 - RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE
  CUSTOMER CHARGE $24.76 $24.76
  ALL KWH $0.08998 $0.01182 $0.10180

SCHEDULE 11 - RESIDENTIAL - OFF PEAK MARKETING RATE
  ALL KWH $0.05838 $0.00270 $0.06108

SCHEDULE 20 - COMMERCIAL
  CUSTOMER CHARGE $40.72 $40.72
  ALL KWH $0.08657 $0.01182 $0.09839

SCHEDULE 22 - COMMERCIAL - OFF-PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE
  ALL KWH $0.05194 $0.00709 $0.05903

SCHEDULE 40 - LARGE POWER SERVICE MORE THAN 50KW
       BUT LESS THAN 274 KW
  CUSTOMER CHARGE $58.75 $58.75
  DEMAND CHARGE PER KW $6.80 $6.80
  ALL KWH $0.06356 $0.01182 $0.07538

SCHEDULE 46 - LARGE POWER SERVICE 500 KW AND OVER
  CUSTOMER CHARGE $1,754.33 $1,754.33
  DEMAND CHARGE PER KW $7.06 $7.06
  ALL KWH $0.04832 $0.01182 $0.06014

SCHEDULE 47 - LARGE POWER SERVICE  - 500 KW TO 4,999 KW
  CUSTOMER CHARGE $1,754.33 $1,754.33
  DEMAND CHARGE PER KW OF CONTRACT DEMAND $7.06 $7.06
  DEMAND CHARGE PER KW OF BILLING DEMAND IN EXCESS
       OF CONTRACT DEMAND $9.80 $9.80
  ALL KWH $0.04940 $0.01182 $0.06122

SCHEDULE 50 - SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY HALLS
  CUSTOMER CHARGE $23.20 $23.20
  ALL KWH $0.09352 $0.01182 $0.10534

SCHEDULE 52 - ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOLS
  CUSTOMER CHARGE $57.73 $57.73
  ALL KWH $0.07709 $0.01182 $0.08891

EXHIBIT 4
JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
BASED UPON APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER
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SCHEDULE OL - OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE
  400 WATT MERCURY VAPOR COBRA HEAD LIGHT AT 156 KWH $15.89 $1.84 $17.73
  200 WATT HPS 22,000 LUMENS COBRA HEAD LIGHT AT 87 KWH $17.32 $1.03 $18.35
  250 WATT HPS 27,500 LUMEN COBRA HEAD LIGHT AT 88 KWH $13.77 $1.04 $14.81
  400 WATT HPS 50,000 LUMENS COBRA HEAD LIGHT AT 169 KW $13.37 $2.00 $15.37
  175 WATT MERCURY VAPOR SECURITY LIGHT AT 70 KWH $9.58 $0.83 $10.41
  400 WATT MERCURY VAPOR FLOOD LIGHT AT 156 KWH $18.19 $1.84 $20.03
  1,000 WATT MERCURY VAPOR FLOOD LIGHT AT 376 KWH $36.51 $4.44 $40.95
  100 WATT HPS 9,500 LUMENS SECURITY LIGHT AT 70 KWH $9.58 $0.83 $10.41
  250 WATT HPS 27,500 LUMEN FLOOD LIGHT AT 88 KWH $15.35 $1.04 $16.39
  400 WATT HPS 50,000 LUMEN FLOOD LIGHT AT 159 KWH $17.79 $1.88 $19.67
  70 WATT EVLUMA LED AT 25 KWH $9.95 $0.30 $10.25
  129 WATT COOPER NIGHT FALCON LED AT 46 KWH $15.60 $0.54 $16.14
  175 WATT MERCURY VAPOR ACORN LIGHT AT 72 KWH $17.64 $0.85 $18.49
  100 WATT HPS 9,500 LUMENS ACORN LIGHT AT 42 KWH $12.44 $0.50 $12.94
  100 WATT HPS 9,500 LUMENS COLONIAL LIGHT AT 42 KWH $8.13 $0.50 $8.63
  175 WATT MERCURY VAPOR COLONIAL LIGHT AT 72 KWH $9.44 $0.85 $10.29
  400 WATT HPS 50,000 LUMENS INTERSTATE LIGHT AT 156 KW $22.15 $1.84 $23.99
  70 WATT HPS 4,000 LUMEN COLONIAL LIGHT AT 20 KWH $12.50 $0.24 $12.74

EXHIBIT 4
JACKSON ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
BASED UPON APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER

Page 3 of 3 
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Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation 
Case No. 2023-00014 

Commission Staff’s First Data Request for Information 

Request 6: 

a. Provide a copy of the present tariff including the proposed changes in rates by italicized inserts of
under scoring and striking over proposed deletions.

Response 6: 

a. See Attached Exhibit 5.



For Area Served 

P.S.C. No. 5 

 1112th Revised Sheet No. 1 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 5 

Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation    10 11th Revised Sheet No. 1 
Llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll_________llllllllllll_ 

Llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll_________llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 

Date of Issue: October 7, 2021 

Date Effective:  Services rendered on or after October 1, 2021 

Issued By:  _____________________________ 

 President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 2021-001122023-00014 Dated September 

30,2021. 

Schedule 10 - Residential Service 

Availability 

Available only to the consumers for residential uses. 

Rate 

Customer Charge Per Month $24.76 

All kWh  $0.08998 $0.10180 I 

Minimum Charges 

The minimum monthly charge is the customer charge. 

Type of Service 

Single-phase, 120/240 volt, 150 KVA or below. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause Rider. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program Rider. 

Environmental Surcharge 

This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge Rider. 

Exhibit 5 
Page 2 of 12 

Witness: April Renner



For Area Served 

P.S.C. No. 5 

8th 9th Revised Sheet No. 2 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 5 

Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation          7th 8th Revised Sheet No. 2 
Llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll_________llllllllllll_ 

Llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll_________llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 

 Date of Issue: October 7, 2021 

 Date Effective:  Services rendered on or after October 1, 2021 

 Issued By:  _____________________________ 

   President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 2021-00112 2023-00014  Dated 

September 30, 2021. 

Schedule 11 – Residential Service – Off Peak Retail Marketing Rate 

Availability 

Available to the consumers eligible for the Schedule 10, Residential Service tariff.  The electric power and energy furnished 

under this tariff shall be separately metered for each point of delivery.  Other power and energy sold will be billed under 

Schedule 10, Residential Service.  The current use of this marketing rate is for Electric Thermal Storage units. 

Rate 

All kWh  $0.05838 $0.06108 I 

Schedule of Hours 

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours: 

Months 

October through April 12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. 

10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. 

May through September 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

Type of Service 

Single-phase, 120/240 volt. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause Rider. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program Rider. 

Environmental Surcharge 

This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge Rider. 

Exhibit 5 
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For Area Served 

P.S.C. No. 5 

9th 10th Revised Sheet No. 3 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 5 

Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation         8th 9th Revised Sheet No. 3 
Llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll_________llllllllllll_ 

Llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll_________llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 

 Date of Issue: October 7, 2021 

 Date Effective:  Services rendered on or after October 1, 2021 

 Issued By:  _____________________________ 

 President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 2021-00112 2023-00014 dated 

September 30, 2021. 

Schedule 20 – Commercial Service Less Than 50 kW 

Availability 

Available to commercial loads whose load requirements monthly average over a 12-month period is less than 50KW.  Service 

under this schedule is not available to seasonal customers unless otherwise provided for. 

Rate 

Customer Charge Per Month $40.72 

All kWh  $0.08657  $0.09839 I 

Minimum Charges 

The minimum monthly charge is the customer charge. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause Rider. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program Rider. 

Environmental Surcharge 

This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge Rider. 
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 Date of Issue: October 7, 2021 

 Date Effective:  Services rendered on or after October 1, 2021 

 Issued By:  _____________________________ 

 President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 2021-00112 2023-00014 dated 

September 30, 2021. 

Schedule 22 - Commercial Service – Off Peak Retail Marketing Rate 

Availability 

Available to the consumers eligible for the Schedule 20, Commercial Service Less than 50KW.  The electric power and energy 

furnished under this tariff shall be separately metered for each point of delivery.  Other power and energy sold will be billed 

under Schedule 20, Commercial Service Less than 50KW.  The current use of this marketing rate is for Electric Thermal 

Storage units. 

Rate 

All kWh  $0.05194 $0.05903 I 

Schedule of Hours 

This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours: 

Months 

October through April 12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. 

10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. 

May through September 10:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

Type of Service 

Single-phase, 120/240 volt. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause Rider. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program Rider. 

Environmental Surcharge 

This tariff is subject to the Environmental Surcharge Rider. 
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   Date of Issue: October 7, 2021 

 Date Effective:  Services rendered on or after October 1, 2021 

        Issued By:  _____________________________ 

 President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 2021-00112 2023-00014 dated 

September 30, 2021. 

Schedule 40 – Large Power Loads 50 kW and Over 

Availability 

Available to large power loads whose load requirements monthly average over a 12-month period is 50kW and over. 

Rate 

Customer Charge Per Month 

Demand Charge Per Month 

All kWh  Per Month 

$58.75  

$  6.80 per kW 

$0.06356 $0.07538 I 

Determination Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt load used by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes 

during the month for which the bill is rendered and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable.  The Cooperative reserves the right to measure 

such power factor at the time of the maximum demand to determine if the power factor is less than 90%.  Power factor penalty 

formula will be as follows: 

Power factor penalty = (maximum kW demand x 90% pf) – (maximum kW demand) x $/kW 

     actual power factor 

Special Provisions 

Primary Service: If service is furnished at available voltage, a discount of 5% shall apply to the demand and energy charges. 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge is the energy charge. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This tariff is subject to the Fuel Adjustment Clause Rider. 
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Date of Issue: August 2, 2023 

Date Effective:  Services rendered on or after September 2, 2023 

Issued By:  _____________________________ 

 President & CEO 

Schedule 46 – Large Power Rate - 500 kW and Over 

Availability 

Available to all consumers whose load requirements monthly average over a 12-month period is 500kW and over. 

Rate 

Customer Charge Per Month 

Demand Charge Per Month 

All kWh  Per Month 

$1,754.33 

$7.06 per kW 

$0.04832 $0.06014 I

Determination Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand

(b) The ultimate consumer’s peak demand during the current month or preceding eleven months.  The peak demand

shall be the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute interval in the below listed

hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein:

Hours Applicable for 

Months  Demand Billing – EST 

October through April   7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 

  5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

Power Factor 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable.  The Cooperative reserves the right to measure 

such power factor at the time of the maximum demand to determine if the power factor is less than 90%.  Power factor penalty 

formula will be as follows: 

Power factor penalty =  max kW x  (90% pf / actual power factor) - 1  x  $/kW 
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Date of Issue: October 7, 2021 

Date Effective:  Services rendered on or after October 1, 2021 

Issued By:  _____________________________ 

       President & CEO 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Kentucky in Case No. 2021-00112 2023-00014 dated 

September 30, 2021. 

Schedule OL - Outdoor Lighting Service 

Specialty Lighting: 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor  Acorn Light ACL $17.64 $18.49 

100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens Acorn Light ACH $12.44 $12.94 

100 Watt HPS 9,500 Lumens Colonial Light CPH $  8.13 $8.63 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor  Colonial Light CPL $  9.44 $10.29 

400 Watt HPS 50,000 Lumens Interstate Light INT $22.15 $23.99 

70 Watt HPS 4,000 Lumens Colonial Light CL2 $12.50 $12.74 

Poles shall be furnished by the Cooperative at the following rates per pole per month: 

15 ft Aluminum Pole $  5.29 

30 ft Wood Pole  $  4.63 

30 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head $25.19 

35 ft Wood Pole  $  9.04 

35 ft Aluminum Pole $30.48 

35 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head $29.96 

40 ft Wood Pole  $10.37 

40 ft Aluminum Pole $34.81 

40 ft Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head $60.66 

45 ft Wood Pole  $12.49 

50 ft Wood Pole  $17.44 

Power Installed Foundation $  8.66 

I 

I

I 

I 

I 

I 
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